SECOND AMENDMENT TO SUBAWARD AGREEMENT FOR COPS COMMUNITY
POLICING DEVELOPMENT CRISIS INTERVENTION TEAMS PROGRAM

This Second Amendment to Subaward Agreement for COPS Community Policing
Development Crisis Intervention Teams Program (this “Second Amendment”) is dated
, 2024, and is between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
consolidated political subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State
of Florida (the “City”), and LUTHERAN SERVICES FLORIDA, INC., a Florida not-for-profit
corporation (“Subgrantee”).

Whereas, effective March 15, 2022, the City and Subgrantee entered into a Subaward
Agreement for COPS Community Policing Development Crisis Intervention Teams Program, City
Contract No. 220489 (the “Agreement”).

Whereas, the parties previously amended the Agreement once, as evidenced by the First
Amendment dated August 28, 2023.

Whereas, the term of the Agreement expired on August 31, 2024, and the parties want to
revive and amend the Agreement for the second time by extending the term of the Agreement to
August 31, 2025, with all other provisions, terms, and conditions of the Agreement remaining
unchanged.

Now, therefore, the parties agree as follows:

1. Recitals; Capitalized Terms. The above recitals are accurate and true and are
hereby incorporated in and made a part of this Second Amendment. Unless otherwise defined in
this Second Amendment, all capitalized terms have the meanings given to them in the Agreement.

2. Revival and Ratification. The parties hereby revive and ratify the Agreement, as
amended by this Second Amendment, and declare the Agreement to be in full force and effect for
all purposes.

3. Amendment to Section 6.1. The Agreement’s section 6.1 is hereby amended by
extending the term of the Agreement to August 31, 2025, and as amended reads in its entirety as
follows:

6.1 This Agreement shall commence as of the Effective Date and
terminate on August 31, 2025, unless terminated sooner with or without cause, by
either party by giving thirty (30) days’ prior written notice of such termination.

4. Entire Agreement. This Second Amendment constitutes the entire understanding
between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Second Amendment and supersedes
all other agreements, whether written or oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter
of this Second Amendment.

5. Counterparts. This Second Amendment may be executed electronically and in
several counterparts each of which will be deemed an original and all of which will constitute one
instrument.

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 3



In witness whereof, the parties are signing this Second Amendment the day and year first
written above.

Attest CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
consolidated political subdivision and
municipal corporation existing under the
laws of the State of Florida

By: By:
James R. McCain, Jr. Donna Deegan
Corporation Secretary Mayor

LUTHERAN SERVICES FLORIDA,
INC,, a Florida not-for-profit corporation

By:
Name:
Title:

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 3



Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:

Account or PO Number:

1Cloud Account for Certification of Funds Amount

The above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing contract. It shall
not be encumbered by the contract. It shall be encumbered by one or more subsequently issued
purchase orders that must reference the contract. All financial examinations and funds control
checking will be made at the time such purchase orders are issued.

In accordance with section 24.103(e), Ordinance Code, 1 do hereby certify that there is an
unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the
foregoing contract; provided, however, this certification is not, nor shall it be interpreted as, an
encumbrance of funding under the contract. Actual encumbrances shall be made by subsequent
purchase orders as specified in the contract.

Director of Finance
City Contract #220489, Amendment 2

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

GC-#1634432-v1-Lutheran_ Services_Florida_Inc_#220489_Amd 2 Subaward_Agreement_for COPS_(JSO).docx

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 3



